Public Document Pack

290 STO/[, .
£, .J’i’, BOStOn Borough COUﬂCI| Municipal Buildings
il i Boston
| e ! _
o :g, €y < Chief Executive Lincolnshire PE21 8QR
O e Tel: 01205 314200
"5‘;‘;“:‘0“0’3%0 Rob Barlow ©

Wednesday 5 November 2025

Notice of Special meeting of the Cabinet
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a Special meeting of the Cabinet

on Thursday 13th November 2025 at 6.00 pm
in the Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR

Rob Barlow
Chief Executive

Membership:

Leader of the Council: Councillor Dale Broughton

Deputy Leader: Councillor Mike Gilbert

Councillors: John Baxter, Callum Butler, Sandeep Ghosh, Chris Mountain,

Claire Rylott, Sarah Sharpe and Helen Staples

Quorum 4

Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers except
during the consideration of exempt or confidential items.

This meeting may be subject to being recorded.

Agenda

Part | - Preliminaries
A  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.
B  Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda.
Part Il - Agenda Items
1 Pride in Place Programme (Boston) (Pages 1 - 164)

(A report by Pranali Parikh, Director of Economic Development)



* In accordance with the Constitution, recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny
Committees referred to Cabinet (if any) shall be included at this point in the agenda (unless
they have been considered in the context of the Cabinet deliberations on a substantive item
on the agenda) within six weeks of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee completing its
report / recommendations.

Call-In — any decision taken by the Cabinet concerning an item on this agenda can be ‘called in’
in accordance with the Constitution, within 5 working days of the decision notice being
published. It is expected that any decision notices will be published on Friday 14" November
2025. Subject to this publication, the deadline for calling in a decision is 5 p.m. on Friday 215t
November 2025.

Notes:

Please contact Democratic Services (demservices@boston.gov.uk) if you have any queries
about the agenda and documents for this meeting.

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Democratic Services as
soon as possible.

Alternative Versions

Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille
or a specific language, please telephone 01205 314591.


mailto:demservices@boston.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 1

Report To: Cabinet

Date: 13" November 2025

Subject: Pride in Place Programme (Boston)

Purpose: To approve the submission of a new ten-year Regeneration

Plan and four-year investment profile for Boston under the UK
Government’s Pride in Place Programme (formerly Plan for

Neighbourhoods).

Key Decision: Yes

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mike Gilbert, Deputy Leader of the Council

Report Of: Pranali Parikh, Director of Economic Development

Report Author: Jon Burgess, Programme Manager (Economic Growth)

Ward(s) Affected: Fenside, Witham, Town Centre, Trinity, Skirbeck, Staniland and
St Thomas

Exempt Report: No

Summary

This report seeks Cabinet Member approval to proceed the submission of a new ten
year Regeneration Plan for Boston under the UK Government’s Pride in Place
Programme (PiPP). The programme requirements to date have been designed and
developed under the previous Government guidance within the Long Term Plan for
Towns and Plan for Neighbourhoods prospectuses, prior to a new overarching Pride in
Place Strategy being launched on the 25th September 2025.

The Boston Town Board is responsible for delivery of the programme and the allocation
of funding to be awarded under to individual projects and organisations. The local
authority is required to work in partnership with the Town Board as the lead accountable
body to support the programme development and delivery and to ensure compliant use,
procurement and expenditure of public funds. The key investment principles
underpinning the submission documents have already been approved by the Boston
Town Board on the 30" October 2025.

The Pride in Place programme will deliver new grant supported activities from April
2026, providing up to £20million of new investment over the next ten financial years. The
allocation in the first financial year is the lowest across the ten year programme at

Page 1



CE£600K (rising to cE2m per annum from April 2028). 75% of the funding received under
the programme must be spent on eligible capital works. In addition to the submission
documents the Council’s delivery support team is also working with the Town Board to
establish a robust assessment framework that will be used to consider any future
funding allocations towards individual projects. This will ensure that the funding awarded
is aligned to the programme objectives and community aspirations. It will also consider
the level of additional match funding that can be secured and released alongside the
Pride in Place funding and the extent to which the impact and activity supported will be
sustainable beyond any initial grant funded period.

Recommendations
That Cabinet:

1. Approves the submission of the ten-year Regeneration Plan and Vision for Boston
attached at Appendix 2;

2. Approves the proposed four year investment plan profile for Boston as set out at
section 3 in the report;

3. Delegates authority to the Director of Economic Development to agree any
amendments to the final draft Regeneration Plan and Investment Profile during the
submission and assessment phase with UK Government, in consultation with the
Chair of the Boston Town Board, Section 151 Officer and Deputy Leader of the
Council; and

4. Delegates authority to the Council’s Section 151 Officer to approve the submission of
the Pride in Place Programme information for Boston to UK Government by the 281"
November.

Reasons for Recommendations

e To enable the Council to proceed with the Pride in Place Programme submission
requirements of the UK Government’s by the deadline of midday on the 28"
November 2025

e To provide an efficient mechanism for the Council to respond to any additional
gueries or required amendments arising during the UK Government’s assessment
process of the submitted information for Boston.

¢ The additional resources available under the Pride in Place Programme provide an
opportunity to support delivery of a number of established corporate priorities and
objectives, including those identified within the current Town Centre Strategy for
Boston and the Boston Borough Plan for 2040, Growth and Prosperity Plan and the
SELCP Cultural Framework.

Page 2




Other Options Considered

To not participate in the Pride in Place Programme for Boston
To seek an alternative accountable body structure to deliver the funding programme

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background

The award of up to £20million of new grant funding over a ten year period has been
allocated to Boston as one of 75 towns included under Phase One of the Pride in
Place Programme (formerly Plan for Neighbourhoods). The programme now forms
part of the UK Government’s wider Pride in Place Strategy published on the 25t
September 2025 which is intended to represent a new way for government to work in
partnership with communities and neighbourhoods, empowering them with the tools
and levers to drive meaningful change that reflects their priorities.

The Pride in Place Programme has three key objectives:

e Creating Thriving Places: Town centres and neighbourhoods must evolve and
regenerate to better reflect the needs and habits of their community, with busy
high streets, a good range of local amenities, high-quality physical infrastructure
and public services that are accessible, responsive, and tailored to local need.

e Building Stronger communities - empowering Towns Boards to tackle the root
causes of disengagement and division, rebuilding relationships, and restoring a
collective sense of belonging to their community, bringing people together so they
can feel proud of their area and safe in their neighbourhood.

e Helping communities to take back control of their own lives and areas -
putting more power, tools and resources in the hands of communities, giving them
a greater stake in their area and economy and a stronger voice in the decisions
that matter to them.

Decision-making on how and where this new funding is spent sits with Boston Town
Board, working in partnership with Boston Borough Council. The Town Board must
develop a plan for their local area and distribute funding to the projects to deliver on
this vision. This may include the regeneration of a town square, local community
centre or social club, the development of a new community garden, the rollout of a
new programme to tackle homelessness or services to tackle child poverty and
provide essential support to families and young people. Similarly, the Board may
choose to use the funding to develop an action plan to address local cohesion
issues, or local arts, cultural, heritage and sport initiatives. All activities supported by
the programme must be shaped and informed by undertaking meaningful, iterative
engagement with the local community, ensuring that any future investment reflects
local need and evidencing that that people’s priorities have been acted upon.

The Cabinet has previously approved a report on the 8" July 2025 to agree the
allocation of the capacity fund element of Programme. That report provided a further
summary of the programme objectives and work being undertaken to support the
submission requirements.

Page 3




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Report

In order to meet the requirements to the Pride in Place programme and release the
allocated funding for Boston, the Council must submit the following information ny the
28" November 2025:

i) A 10-year vision: setting out the strategic vision for the place and where, why and
how funds will be targeted and managed, taking account of the loc
[...]
he Boston
Town Board and Boston Borough Council, supported by the UK Government. This
partnership will drive growth by improving the physical and social infrastructure of
their community and deliver tangible improvements to the everyday lives of Boston.

The submission of a locally agreed and approved Regeneration Plan and four year
investment profile for Boston is a requirement of the Pride in Place Programme, in
order to release the allocated funding to the local authority to enable the future years
delivery. The information must be submitted via an online (‘Delta’) portal by midday
on Friday 28" November 2025.

This represents the next step in the process towards agreeing a formal Memorandum
of Understanding. Once the funding offer is confirmed, officers will being a future
report back to Cabinet to consider the terms of the MoU, accept the funding into the
updated Council’s budget and request any delegated authority arrangements to
deliver the funding profile in accordance with the approved submission.

If any further queries are generated during the Government’s assessment process
before March 2026, it is proposed that the Director of Economic Development is
authorised to approve any responses in consultation with the Chair of the Town
Board, Leader of the Council and the Council’'s appointed Section 151 Officer.

Where there are opportunities to align priorities and resources under the Pride in
Place Programme with existing Council service and strategy delivery, the Council will
work with relevant service leads and Portfolio Holders to develop proposals which
are able to provide additional benefit to local communities.

Implications

South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership

Cumulatively, SELCP is due to receive up to £80m of new investment for the local area
over the next ten financial years under the Pride in Place Programme. This represents a
significant opportunity to provide enhanced places and better outcomes for the residents,

Page 8



busines
[...]
at the heart of a
partnership with the Town Board and MHCLG to drive and deliver meaningful change for
the community. The investment builds on a successful track record with Government in
delivering major regeneration programmes in Boston via the Towns Fund and Levelling Up
funds.

Contracts

The local authority in each place will act as the accountable body for the funds with
responsibility for ensuring that public funds are distributed fairly and effectively, and that
funds have been managed in line with the Nolan Principles and Managing Public

Money principles. They will also be responsible for compliance with legal responsibilities in
relation to subsidy control and procurement.

Crime and Disorder

Safety and security is one of the key themes as part of the Plan for Boston.

Page 10


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life/the-7-principles-of-public-life--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/managing-public-money
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/managing-public-money

Equality and Diversity / Human Rights / Safeguarding

Equality, inclusivity and accessibility are key principles for the preparation of the Plan for
Boston.

Health and Wellbeing

Health and Wellbeing is one of the key priority themes for the Plan for Boston.
Climate Change and Environment Impact Assessment

None arising from this report

Acronyms

None

Appendices

Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report:

Appendix 1 Boston Intervention Area

Appendix 2 Boston Regeneration Plan and Ten Year Vision Document
Appendix 3 Indicative Ten Year Spend Profile

Appendix 4 Summary of Engagement Report

Background Papers

Links to the guidance published to date on the new prospectus are provided below:
¢ Plan for Neighbourhoods: prospectus - GOV.UK

e Plan for Neighbourhoods: pre-approved interventions - GOV.UK

e Plan for Neighbourhoods: list of powers - GOV.UK

e Plan for Neighbourhoods: governance and boundary guidance - GOV
[...]
upport food and beverage outlets and
independent retail. Pilot pop-up markets to attract local entrepreneurs,
building on the success of Boston Brilliance festival re-design and
development to support the circulation of people and traffic and the
establishment of a major new town centre agenda. There is also scope to
develop the town centre as aremote working hub, enabling residents to

Page 34



21

have the facilities either in the town or in their own homes to access
employment in wider settings outside of Boston.

Rationale: Addresses high commercial vacancies (above national average)
and low footfall (50% below average). Enhances the town centre’s appeal as
a commercial and leisure hub, aligning with community feedback for a vibrant
centre.

Neighbourhood Focus: Town Centre

Outcome: Increase footfall and reduce commercial vacancies

Delivery: Partner with Boston Borough Council and local business forum to
implement improvements and manage pop-up markets

2. Heritage and Culture Activation

o

@)

Project: Pull together a series of key early actions to position Boston as
a really strong competitor in the Town of Culture Agenda for 2028,
leveraging its major relationship and connections with Boston
Massachusetts all in connection with the Boston (2030) 400 Preparatory
Programme. Develop a heritage trail highlighting listed buildings. Fund a
Boston (2030) 400 Lead to coordinate events, secure sponsorship, and
develop a legacy events programme.

Rationale: Leverages Boston’s 266 listed buildings and low cultural
participation (e.g., 28.4% museum visits vs. 43.1% nationally). Prepares for
Boston (2030) 400 as a regional and international milestone and opens up
real potential for Boston to become the first UK Town of Culture in 2028.
Neighbourhood Focus: Town Centre, Trinity, Skirbeck

Outcome: Increase heritage site visits and establish Boston (2030) 400 as a
regional event with a sustainable legacy

Delivery: Collaborate with Historic England, local arts groups, 
[...]
lace Guidance:

Project Title

Town Centre
Revitalisation

Heritage and
Culture Activation

Green Spaces and
Connectivity

Linked Pre-Approved
Intervention(s)

1. Funding for
improvements to town
centres, neighbourhoods,
and high streets, including
capital spend and running
costs

5. Enhanced support for
arts, cultural, heritage and
creative activities, projects
and facilities and historic
institutions that make up the
local cultural heritage offer
6. Funding for local arts,
cultural, heritage and
creative initiatives

2. Creating and improving
green spaces, community
gardens, watercourses and
embankments in the local

Page 37

Rationale for Link

Supports public realm
improvements like paving,
seating, and lighting in the
town centre to enhance
commercial appeal and
footfall.

Funds development of
heritage trails, event
coordination, and legacy
programmes for cultural and
heritage assets, leveraging
listed buildings for events
like Boston 400.

Enhances walking paths,
wildflower planting, and
signage along the river for
better connectivity and



24

Safety and
Security

Education and
Skills

Health and
Wellbeing

Housing

area, along with
incorporating natural
features into wider public
spaces 25. Support for
active travel enhancements
in the local area

4. Funding for new
community and
neighbourhood
infrastructure projects, or for
improvements to existing
ones, including facilities that
house public services or
enhance community
resilience to natural
hazards, such as flooding.
This could cover both capital
spend and operational costs
19. Investment in capacity
building and infrastructure
support for local civil society,
youth and community
groups

16. Skills provision tailored
to local opportunities and
skills gaps, such as those
identified in an area’s Local
Skills Improvement Plan
(England only) 13. Support
to improve awareness of,
and access to, local
provision that moves people
closer to and into sustained
employment, in line with an
area’s Get Britain Workin
[...]
vitalising public spaces and shop fronts boosts footfall and business viability,
while safety hubs foster trust and reduce crime—both essential for attracting visitors and
investment. These improvements directly support Housing, where incentives for living above
shops and retrofitting non-decent dwellings rely on a vibrant, secure town centre.

Heritage and Culture Activation builds on this revitalisation, using Boston’s rich history and
links to Boston, Massachusetts to position the town for national recognition. It connects with
Youth Engagement and Community Capacity Building by involving residents in cultural
programming and legacy events, fostering pride and participation.

Green Spaces and Connectivity enhance wellbeing and mobility, linking neighbourhoods and
supporting tourism. These improvements complement Health and Wellbeing initiatives,
which focus on capital investment. Together, they address deprivation and promote healthier

lifestyles.

Education and Skills, though modestly funded early on, are critical for long-term economic
mobility. They align with Youth Engagement, which empowers young people through the
Boston Youth Council and connects to safety, heritage, and town centre themes via shared
outreach and funding streams.

Community Capacity Building underpins all themes, enabling residents to lead local projects
and shape their environment. It is mutually reinforcing with Youth Engagement, amplifying
voices and building trust across all seven neighbourhoods.

The diagram sets out the dependencies between the themes in more detail based on:

e Green = Primary early themes — Town Centre and Safety and Security work as
mutual foundations.

e Blue = Additional Thriving Place themes.

e Orange = Taking Back Control (foundational to all).

Page 39



26

o Grey = Sub-themes (integrated into main budgets).

Thriving Placs

Mutual Suppart

Stronger Communities

safety & Security

Taking Back Control

Long-Term Outcomes
The long-term outcomes we hope to a
[...]
as bilateral youth exchanges or business forums to
build links with Boston Massachusetts innovation hubs.

Aligning with existing investments like the Towns Fund’s cultural framework, these

approaches could form the basis of a “partnership agreement” setting out a bold
agenda for bi-lateral cooperation.

Page 41



28

A summary of the alignment of strategies with key themes is set out in the table below:

PiP Project Theme

Town Centre
Revitalisation

Heritage and Culture
Activation

Green Spaces and
Connectivity

Safety and Security

Education

Most Relevant Partner

Partner Strategies and Investments

Boston Town Centre Strategy and Action Plan

2023-27, SELCP Local Plan, SELCP Partnership Alignment and
Delivery Plan 2025/26, Boston Borough Plan 2040, Boston Town Deal
(Towns Fund) 2021-2026, Levelling Up Fund Round 2: Boston
Rosegarth Square Masterplan (PE21) 2022-2025, Boston Town
Centre Strategy and Action Plan 2023-2027, Lincolnshire Chamber of
Commerce SEL to the World International Trade Strategy 2023—-2025,
Grants4Growth Programme 2023-2025

Destination Management Plan for SELCP

Associated action plan for Boston 2024/25, Boston Cultural
Framework for Renewal 2023-2027, Transported Arts Strategic Plan
(2020-2025), Blackfriars Arts Centre Programming Strategy (2020—
2025), St. Botolph’s Church Library Refurbishment Plan 2021-2025,
St. Botolph’s Heritage and Visitor Strategy 2021-2025, Historic
England Future Strategy (2021-2025), Heritage at Risk Register
(2020-2025), Heritage Lincolnshire Strategic Plan 2020-2025,
Lincolnshire Heritage Explorer Programme (2021-2025), Discover
Boston Tourism Strategy (2020-2025), Greater Lincolnshire and
Rutland Tourism Action Plan 2021-2025, Centre of Culture and
Creativity Action Plan (2020-2025)

Greater Lincolnshire Food Strategy

2021-2025 (wildflower planting), SELCP Climate Change Strategy
2022, National Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy
for England (2020), River Basin Management Plan for the Anglian
[...]
powered Boston

Prepared by Boston Town Board for the Plan for Neighbourhoods Programme
October 2025

Table of Contents

Introduction
Strategic Context
Investment Plan Overview
Interventions and Funding Allocation
o Thriving Place
o Stronger Communities
o Taking Back Control
Funding Profile
Alignment with Existing Investments
Governance and Assurance
Community and Stakeholder Engagement
. Monitoring and Evaluation
0. Conclusion

NS s

BOK~NOO

Introduction

This 4-Year Investment Plan (2026—2030) outlines Boston, Lincolnshire’s strategy to deliver
transformative change as part of the Pride in Place programme. Building on the Boston 10-
Year Vision Document, this plan prioritises interventions that align with the programme’s
three objectives: creating a Thriving Place, fostering Stronger Communities, and enabling
communities to Take Back Control. It responds to Boston’s unique socio-economic
challenges and opportunities, as identified through extensive community engagement and
data analysis, with a focus on preparing for the Boston (2030) 400 celebrations in 2030,
marking 400 years since the founding of Boston, Massachusetts.

Boston is a town of contrasts: a medieval heritage juxtaposed with modern diversity, a
history of global trade meeting present-day economic challenges. With over 30% of
residents born outside the UK, a low-wage economy, and high deprivation in education and
skills, Boston faces significant hurdles. Yet, its rich heritage, vibrant community, and
strategic location offer immense potential. This plan sets out a practical, community-led
approach to regeneration, leveraging Pride in Place funding alongside existing investments
to deliver measurable outcomes by 2030.

Page 50



37

The plan is structured to deliver quick wins in the early years, build momentum, and
establish a sustainable framework for long-term change. It prioritises interventions in the
town centre, heritage activation, safety, education, and community empowerment, ensuring
alignm
[...]
od Focus: Town Centre

Timeline: 2026-2028

Outcome: Increase footfall and reduce commercial vacancies

Delivery: Partner with Boston Borough Council and local business forum to
implement improvements and manage pop-up markets

Heritage and Culture Activation (Scope in addition to set budget to absorb up
to £100,000 of capacity funding to support the development of a programme of
activity linked to the newly published Town of Culture opportunity).

Project: Pull together a series of key early actions to position Boston as
a really strong competitor in the Town of Culture Agenda for 2028,
leveraging its major relationship and connections with Boston
Massachusetts all in connection with the Boston (2030) 400 Preparatory
Programme. Develop a heritage trail highlighting listed buildings. Fund a
Boston (2030) 400 Lead to coordinate events, secure sponsorship, and
develop a legacy events programme.

Rationale: Leverages Boston’s 266 listed buildings and low cultural
participation (e.g., 28.4% museum visits vs. 43.1% nationally). Prepares for
Boston (2030) 400 as a regional and international milestone and opens up
real potential for Boston to become the first UK Town of Culture in 2028.
Neighbourhood Focus: Town Centre, Trinity, Skirbeck

Timeline: 2027-2030

Outcome: Increase heritage site visits and establish Boston (2030) 400 as an
international event with a sustainable legacy

Delivery: Collaborate with Historic England, local arts groups, and the Boston
(2030) 400 stakeholders

Green Spaces and Connectivity

Project: Enhance cycling and walking paths, wildflower planting, and signage
along the River Witham, connecting neighbourhoods and improving access to
green spaces more widely across the town.

Rationale: Addresses community demand for accessible green spaces and
better connectivity. Supports tourism and wellbeing, particularly in Witham
and Skirbeck.

Neighbourhood Focus: Witham, Skirbeck, St Thomas

Timeline: 2026-2029

Outcome: Increase green space usage and im
[...]
%
matched funding added to each project's annual core allocation —this is a key design
principle to inform the future identification of projects not a formal commitment from
any party at this stage.

Each project heading reflects the sum of revenue, capital, and matched funding for that year
(there is some very modest rounding in the table). Housing interventions have been
combined with wider town centre revitalisation and education and skills and health and well-
being have been combined with community capacity building and youth engagement to
ensure that there is enough budget scale to address key issues which span these themes.

Page 57



44

To date £450,000 has been provided for programme management and a further £150,000 is

scheduled for 2026/27. The remaining funding will be used to support

e ‘Town of culture’ bid

e Boston 2030 preparation
e Project and programme management costs
e Project development/ feasibility/ business case work

It is proposed to allocate up to £100,000 of this funding to the development of the
Boston 2030 programme — particularly in relation to the development of a programme
of activities which would position Boston very strongly to achieve Town of Culture

Status in 2028.

Project

Total Cost

2026/27

2027/28

2028/29

2029/30

Revenue £389,856  £55,380  £72,816 £130,830  £130,830
Capital £1,017,819 £124,745 £650,734 £571,170  £571,170
Anticipated Leverage £1,153,838  £90,063  £361,775 £351,000  £351,000
Target (50%)

Revenue £224175 £34,125  £43,050  £73500  £73,500
Capital £644,750 £30,500 £219,250 £197,500  £197,500
Anticipated Leverage £434,463 £32,313 £131,150 £135500 £135,500
Target (50%)

Revenue £420,705 £82,875 £79,950 £128,940 | £128,940
Capital £1,568,745 £160,125  £438,500  £485,060  £485,060
Anticipated Leverage

Target (50%) £994,725 £121,500  £259,225  £307,000  £307,000

Revenue £186,000 £29,250 £30,750 £63,000 £63,000
Capital £391,425 £22,875 £131,550 £118,500 £118,500
Anticipated Leverage

Target (50%) £288,713 

Minutes of the meeting

20

21

22

Boston Borough Council

Minutes of a Special meeting of the Cabinet held in the Committee Room - Municipal
Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Thursday 13th November 2025 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Councillor Dale Broughton (Leader), in the Chair.
Councillors Mike Gilbert (Deputy Leader), John Baxter, Callum Butler, Sandeep Ghosh,
Chris Mountain and Sarah Sharpe.

Officers:
Director of Economic Development, Assistant Director — Culture and Regeneration, Plan
for Neighbourhoods Programme Manager and Democratic Services Team Leader.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Claire Rylott and Helen Staples.

The Leader welcomed Maria Cotton, the new Assistant Director — Culture and
Regeneration, to her first Cabinet meeting in Boston, noting that she had started in post
earlier that week.

Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were received.
Pride in Place Programme (Boston)

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mike Gilbert, presented a report by the
Director of Economic Development which outlined the purpose of the Pride in Place
Programme that represented a significant opportunity for Boston to secure up to £20
million of investment over the next ten years. This funding would build on the £50 million
already received through the Towns Fund and Levelling Up initiatives.

Members noted that the programme was designed to deliver long-term regeneration and
community empowerment, with three overarching Government priorities:

e Creating thriving places
e Building stronger communities
e Helping communities take back control

The submission required by 28th November 2025 comprised a ten-year Regeneration Plan
and Vision for Boston and a detailed four-year investment profile. The plan had been
developed in partnership with the Boston Town Board and informed by extensive
community consultation, which had attracted over 1,100 responses.

The introduction highlighted the eight priority themes for Boston, including town centre
revitalisation, heritage and culture, community safety, housing, health and wellbeing,

education and skills, green spaces, and youth engagement. The first four years would
focus on quick wins such as public realm improvements, cultural activation, and safety

-1-



Cabinet Thursday 13 November 2025

hubs, alongside preparatory work for Boston 400 in 2030 and a potential bid for UK Town
of Culture status in 2028.

Thanks were extended to officers, members, Town Board representatives, and partners for
their work in preparing the submission.

Members expressed strong support for the proposals, recognising the scale of the
opportunity to transform Boston through the Pride in Place Programme. The discussion
highlighted that the £20 million investment over ten years represented a major
commitment from the Government and would build on the success of previous
regeneration initiatives, including the Towns Fund and Levelling Up programmes.

The importance of the programme’s three core objectives, creating thriving places, building
stronger communities, and enabling local people to take back control, was emphasised
and members and welcomed the alignment of the proposed interventions with these
priorities.

The potential to revitalise the town centre was seen as critical, with suggestions that
improvements to public realm, shop fronts, and leisure facilities would help attract visitors
and encourage more people to live and work in the centre. The cultural quarter and
heritage activation proposals were strongly supported, with members noting the
opportunity to position Boston as a leading cultural destination and to prepare for the
Boston 400 celebrations in 2030. The possibility of bidding for UK Town of Culture status
in 2028 was considered an exciting prospect that could raise Boston’s national profile.

Community safety was identified as a key priority, with members welcoming plans for
dedicated safety hubs and measures to reduce anti-social behaviour. It was noted that
while CCTV and infrastructure improvements were important, these needed to be
complemented by effective policing and partnership working to deliver meaningful
outcomes.

The discussion also covered housing and skills development, with members stressing the
need to address non-decent dwellings and improve educational attainment, particularly in
areas of high deprivation. The inclusion of youth engagement and community capacity
building within the programme was welcomed as a means of fostering long-term resilience
and civic pride.

Specific reference was made to the Public Sector Partnership Services (PSPS)
Transformation and Service Modernisation Programme, particularly in relation to IT
systems and capital expenditure. Members stressed the need to avoid duplication and
ensure that Pride in Place funding was used for additional investment rather than replacing
existing commitments. Officers confirmed that any projects funded through the programme
must be aligned with agreed priorities and approved by the Town Board, and that statutory
duties or pre-committed expenditure could not be covered by the funding. It was agreed
that further checks would be undertaken to ensure that proposals complement, rather than
conflict with, the PSPS transformation work.



Cabinet Thursday 13 November 2025

Members also discussed the importance of converting vacant retail properties into
residential accommodation as part of the wider town centre strategy. This approach was
seen as essential to creating a more vibrant and sustainable centre, reducing commercial
vacancies, and supporting a 24-hour economy.

In addition, there was recognition that while the programme focused on Boston town
centre, opportunities should be explored to invest in the wider Boston area, including
neighbourhoods beyond the immediate centre, to ensure that benefits were felt across the
community. Members welcomed confirmation that some funding streams could support
projects outside the core town centre, subject to alignment with programme priorities.

The importance of clear communication and engagement with residents and businesses
was emphasised, both to promote the programme and to encourage participation in
shaping future projects. Members noted that the consultation undertaken to date had been
extensive and should continue throughout the delivery phase.

Finally, members recognised the ambitious timetable, with submission required by the end
of November and delivery commencing in April 2026. Officers confirmed that resources
were in place and additional capacity would be secured through the programme,
supported by the Town Board and partner organisations.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Mike Gilbert and seconded by
Councillor Sandeep Ghosh.

Resolved:

1. That the submission of the ten-year Regeneration Plan and Vision for Boston,
attached within Appendix 2, be approved,;

2. That the proposed four-year investment plan profile for Boston, as set out at
section 3 within the report, be approved;

3. That authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development to agree
any amendments to the final draft Regeneration Plan and Investment Profile
during the submission and assessment phase with UK Government, in
consultation with the Chair of the Boston Town Board, the Section 151 Officer
and the Deputy Leader of the Council; and

4. That authority be delegated to the Council’s Section 151 Officer to approve the
submission of the Pride in Place Programme information for Boston to UK
Government by 28th November 2025.

The Meeting ended at 6.29 pm.



